July 28, 1995

Mr. Dennis Buran
Glascock Street Property Owners

c/o Buran Equipment Co. Profit Sharing Plan
P.O. Box 1833

San Leandro, California 94577 Project No. 3406

SUBJECT: REPORT FOR ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE SOIL
AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AT:

Dear Mr. Buran:

W. A. Craig, Inc., is pleased to present the attached report for the additional investigative work
performed for the soil and groundwater investigation at the above-referenced site. You have
authorized W. A. Craig, Inc., to prepare this report for submittal to the Alameda County Health
Services Agency - Local Oversight Program (ACHCSA). W. A. Craig, Inc., understands that
you will forward copies of this report to the ACHCSA and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for their review. Please note that this report supercedes any and
all other drafts concerning groundwater assessment for this project as submitted in the last two
months. W. A. Craig, Inc., will be pleased to prepare the Work Plan for the recommended
feasibility assessment for submittal to the regulatory agencies, following your authorization.
Please call W. A. Craig, Inc., at your convenience if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

William A. Craig, II
President, R.E.A. 01414
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Report for Additional Investigative Work for July 28, 1995
Soil and Groundwater Invesigation for Glascock Page |
1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the additional investigative work W. A. Craig, Inc. performed
as part of the soil and groundwater investigation for the subject site located at 2901 Glascock
Street in Oakland, California. W. A. Craig, Inc. conducted this additional investigative work at
the request of Mr. Dennis Buran and following the requirements of the Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) - San
Francisco Bay Region.

W. A. Craig, Inc. previously performed a preliminary soil and groundwater investigation and
installed four monitoring wells at the site, and presented the results in our report dated December
2, 1994. We subsequently performed quarterly groundwater monitoring of the four monitoring
wells and presented the results in our report dated February 13, 1995; along with the results of
our quarterly monitoring, we presented our Work Plan for the excavation of approximately nine
soil borings and the installation of three monitoring wells. Eight soil borings were excavated and
three additional monitoring wells were installed to assist in defining the lateral extent of ground
water contamination beneath the site. The preliminary results obtained from excavation and
sampling of the soil borings, along with the proposed locations of the three additional monitoring
wells, were presented in our letter report to the ACHCSA dated April 17, 1995.

2.0 SITE SAFETY PLAN

Field work performed at the site by W. A. Craig, Inc. was conducted in accordance with the Site
Safety Plan submitted with our Work Plan on February 13, 1995. The safety plan described the
basic safety requirements for a subsurface environmental investigation and drilling of soil borings
at the site. The Site Safety Plan was applicable to personnel and subcontractors performing work
at the site. Personnel and subcontractors scheduled to perform work at the site were briefed on
the contents of the Site Safety Plan and provided a copy before work began.

3.0 SOIL BORINGS
Borehoks Dl
We submitted our Work Plan on February 13, 1995, and received concurrence from the ACHCSA

in their letter dated February 21, 1995. After approval of our Work Plan, we acquired a
Monitoring Well Permit from the Zone 7 Water Agency prior to drilling.

A State of California registered professional geotechnical engineer was onsite March 29 and 30,
1995 to observe the drilling of eight boreholes, to log the materials encountered, and assist in
collecting soil samples from the borings. The locations of the soil borings are shown on the Site
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Plan with Location of Borings and Monitoring Wells, Plate 1. The soil borings were located to
provide information on the lateral extent of soil and groundwater contamination beneath the site.
Seven of the soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4 and SB-7 through SB-9) were drilled in the vicinity
of the locations indicated on Plate 2 of our Work Plan. An additional boring (SB-10) was drilled
to assess the limits of contamination to the north. Soil borings SB-5 and SB-6 were not drilled

when it was determined that they were within the known limits of the highest levels subsurface
contamination.

The soil borings were drilled using a truck-mounted drill rig operated by Clear Heart Drilling,
LLC of Guerneville, California. Eight-inch-diameter, continuous-flight, hollow-stem augers were
used to drill the boreholes to the total depth. The augers were steam-cleaned prior to each use to
reduce the possibility of downhole or crosshole contamination. Logs of the soil borings are
illustrated on Plates 2A through 2H. A confined groundwater bearing zone was encountered at
approximately 12 to 16% feet below grade in the eight borings.

The drill cuttings from the soil borings were placed in DOT Type 17E, lined 55-gallon drums,
and stored with the previously collected drill cuttings from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-
4 adjacent to the office, and remain the responsibility of the owner. The auger decontaminate
rinsate was also placed in 55-gallon drums, and is stored adjacent to the other 55-gallon drums.

Soil Sampli

Soil samples were collected by advancing the boring to a point immediately above the sampling
depth, and then driving an unlined California-type sampler into the soil through the hollow center
of the auger. The sampler was driven 18 inches with a standard 140-pound hammer falling 30
inches. The number of blows necessary to drive the sampler each 6-inch increment was counted
and recorded to evaluate the relative consistency of the soil materials. The number of blows

required to drive the sampler were converted to "Standard Penetration Blow Counts", and are
indicated on the boring logs.

The sampler was recovered, and the core of soil was removed and subjectively analyzed for the
presence of hydrocarbons; any discoloration, odor, or obvious free product was noted on the
boring log by the geotechnical engineer. After subjective analyses, the soil core was described
on the boring log and representative soil samples were placed in laboratory-cleaned glass jars with
Teflon-lined lids and labeled. Soil samples to be submitted to the analytical laboratory for testing,
were immediately placed in a refrigerated ice chest for subsequent transport to the laboratory.
Formal chain-of-custody records were maintained for all samples. A copy of the Chain-of-

Custody form is included with the results of the analytical analyses which are attached as
Appendix A,

After the augers were advanced past the soil/groundwater interface, the augers were raised and
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a grab sample of groundwater was collected. The grab sample of ground water was collected
using a clean, disposable bailer for each soil boring. The potential for the presence of free
product (i.e. no free product was physically measured for for thickness, however, indications of
the presence of free product was implied by a sheen on groundwater in borings and/or a
hydrocarbon film/coating present on bailers and water level measuring devices lowered into wells)
was noted on the boring log and the water sample was slowly decanted into 40 milliliter glass vials
and 1 liter amber bottles, as appropriate for the the type of analysis. The water samples were

- quickly sealed in the sample containers with Teflon-lined caps, labeled, and placed in iced storage

for transport to the analytical laboratory for testing. The Chain-of-Custody initiated by the
geotechnical engineer is included in Appendix A, with the results of the analytical laboratory

testing.

Subsurface Conditi

The site is typically underlain by a black silty clay to a depth of about 6 feet below ground
surface, olive gray to greenish gray clayey silt or sandy clay from about 6 feet to about 10 feet,
and then by heterogeneous layers of clayey and silty sands, gravelly clays and sands, and clayey
and sandy gravels. The materials encountered in the borings are described on Plates 2A through
2H, Logs of Borings. A copy of the classification system used to describe the soils encountered
is shown on Plate 4, Unified Soil Classification Chart.

Ground water was encountered in the soil borings at about 12 to 16'% feet below grade during
drilling on March 29 and 30, 1995. Soil borings SB-1 through SB-4 and soil borings SB-8 and
SB-9 may have contained free product in the soil and groundwater as indicated by an obvious
sheen on groundwater, hydrocarbon film observed on water sampling and water level measuring
devices, and obvious hydrocarbon odor. Soil boring SB-10 did not have any signs of free product
present. There was a strong gasoline odor in the soil in SB-7 from a depth of about 6 to 12 feet
below ground surface. (Analytical results are summarized on Plate 5, Site Plan).

Nineteen soil samples were collected from the soil borings and analyzed for petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination. The samples submitted to the analytical laboratory for testing were
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and BTEX (benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes) by EPA Methods 5030/8015M and 8020, and TPH as diesel and
motor oil by EPA Methods 3550/8015M. The results of the laboratory analyses of the soil
samples indicated that the soil at the sample locations contained up to 1700 parts per million (ppm)
TPH as gasoline, 3.3 ppm benzene, 5700 ppm TPH as diesel, and 2300 ppm as motor oil. The
results of the laboratory analyses of the soil samples submitted for testing are summarized on
Table 1 at the end of this report. Copies of the Report of Laboratory Analysis are included in
Appendix A to this report.
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The grab water samples collected from the borings were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX
by EPA Methods 5030/8015M, and for TPH as diesel by EPA Methods 3510/8015M. The results
of laboratory analyses of grab water samples from the borings provide qualitative information
about petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the ground water at the location of the borings, and
are not considered quantitatively representative of the ground water beneath the site. The results
of the laboratory analyses of the water samples are summarized on Table 2 at the end of this
report. Copies of the Report of Laboratory Analysis are included in Appendix A to this report.

4.0 MONITORING WELLS
Borehole Drilli

We submitted our letter report with the preliminary results from the soil borings and our proposed
location of new groundwater monitoring wells to the ACHCSA on April 17, 1995, and received
concurrence from ACHCSA in their letter dated April 25, 1995. After approval of our proposed
monitoring well locations, we acquired an Excavation Permit from the City of Oakland to drill
a boring and install a monitoring well in the city street.

Our geotechnical engineer was onsite April 27, 1995 to observe the drilling of three boreholes
which were converted to monitoring wells (MW-5 through MW-7), to log the materials
encountered, and to assist in collecting soil samples from the borings. Based on the results of the
nine soil borings described above, the location of the borings for new monitoring wells were
chosen and presented in our letter report to the ACHCSA for comment. Monitoring well MW-6
was installed near the down-gradient edge of the assumed limits of the contaminant plume.
Monitoring well MW-7 was installed up-gradient, at the southeast corner of Glascock Street and
Peterson Street, in order to provide background information on the groundwater gradient and
quality. Monitoring well MW-5 was installed near the center of the assumed limits of the
contaminant plume to assess the progress of future remediation at the site.

The borings for the monitoring wells were also drilled using a truck-mounted drill rig operated
by Clear Heart Construction & Drilling of Guerneville, California. Eight-inch-diameter,
continuous-flight, hollow-stem augers were used to drill the boreholes to the total depth. The
augers were steam-cleaned prior to each use to reduce the possibility of downhole or crosshole
contamination. Logs of the borings are illustrated on Plates 3A through 3C. An apparent

confined ground water bearing zone was encountered at approximately 9 to 13% feet below grade
in the three borings.

The drill cuttings from the boriﬁgs were placed onto and covered with visqueen, and remain the
responsibility of the owner. The auger decontaminate rinsate was placed in 35-gallon drums and
is stored adjacent to the other drums of drill cuttings and rinsate and development water from
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previous work at the site.
Soil Sampli

Soil samples were collected weretotlected by driving a California-type drive sampler, fitted with
clean 6-inch brass liner tubes. The samples were collected by advancing the boring to a point
immediately above the sampling depth and then driving the sampler into the soil through the
hollow center of the auger. The sampler was driven 18 inches with a standard 140-pound hammer
falling 30 inches. The number of blows necessary to drive the sampler each 6-inch increment was
counted and recorded to evaluate the relative consistency of the soil materials. The number of

blows required to drive the sampler were converted to "Standard Penetration Blow Counts”, and
are indicated on the boring logs.

The sampler was recovered and the samples removed and subjectively assessed for the presence
of hydrocarbons (i.e. any free product, discoloration or odor) and was noted on the boring log by
the geotechnical engineer. After subjective assessment, the soil samples were described and the
brass sample tube was quickly capped on both ends with Teflon to cover the ends of the sampling
tube, sealed with an air-tight polyethylene cap on each end, and taped to seal the caps. The
samples were labeled and placed in zip-lock bags, then immediately placed in a refrigerated ice
chest for subsequent transport to the laboratory. Formal chain-of-custody records were maintained
for all samples. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody Record is included with the results of the
laboratory analyses which are attached as Appendix B.

Descriptions of the soils encountered in the borings are presented on the Boring Logs, Plates 3A
through 3C. The Unified Soil Classification System was used to identify soil encountered in the

borings. A copy of this classification system is shown on Plate 4, Unified Soil Classification
Chart.

Three new monitoring wells (MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7) were installed at the site using hollow-
stem flight auger techniques. All monitoring wells were completed with 2-inch-inside-diameter,
PVC casing set to approximately 18 to 20 feet below grade. The screened casing in the three new
wells consists gf factory-milled PVC with 0. UZO-mch—wrde slots, that » Eptal depth
of the boring # approximately 8 to 10 feet below grade? nsl‘:ff'ed PVC casmg was set from the
top of the screened casing to the ground surface. The casing joints in the wells were flush-
threaded; no glues, chemical cements, or solvents were used to construct the wells. The top of
each well casing is covered with a locking compression cap, and the bottom has a threaded end-
plug.
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The annular space of each well was backfilled with a sand pack of clean, water-washed Monterey
#2/12 sand from the total depth to approximately one foot above the top of the screened casing.
The sand pack was placed by carefully pouring sand down the annulus between the hollow-stem
auger and the well casing. The auger was raised periodically and an auger flight removed to allow
the sand to fill the annulus between the casing and the borehole wall. A bentonite plug,
approximately one foot thick, was placed above the sand as a seal against cement entering the sand
pack. The remaining annulus was backfilled to within a few inches of the ground surface with
4 neat cement grout containing about 5 percent bentonite. Well completions consisted of water-
tight "Christy” boxes with tamper deterrent bolts placed over each wellhead and set at grade in
concrete. The "Christy" boxes have a watertight seal to protect the monitoring well against

surface water intrusion. Well completion details are shown on the boring logs, Plates 3A through
3C.

The three monitoring wells were developed on May 10, 1995 under the supervision of our
geotechnical engineer. The wells were developed by a combined bailing, pumping and water-
surging technique. The wells were subsequently pumped until each well was thoroughly
developed and essentially free of sand, silt and turbidity. The well development water was stored
in 55-gallon drums that were labeled and are temporarily stored at the site.

Subjective indications of free product was observed in the water removed from monitoring wells
MW-2 and MW-6; no subjective evidence of petroleum hydrocarbons was observed in the water
pumped from the up-gradient monitoring well (MW-7).

On May 15, 1995, our field technician visited the site to collect water samples from monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-7, Before collecting the water samples, the depth to ground water was
measured to the nearest 0.01-foot with a Soilinst Water Level Meter. Ground water samples were
collected from each well by gently lowering approximately half the length of a disposable bailer
past the air-water interface. Individual clean, disposable bailers were used in each well. The
samples were retrieved and examined for any evidence of floating product, sheen, and emulsion,
Subjective observations of floating product and a definite sheen was observed in the water samples
from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-6, and a sheen was observed on the surface of the water
sample from monitoring well MW-1. Tthe only subjective evidence of hydrocarbon contamination
in the other monitoring wells was a petroleum odor identified in the water sample from monitoring

well MW-3. No subjective evidence of hydrocarbon contamination was observed in the water
samples from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-7.

Water samples for analytical testing were then collected by our field technician from the new
monitoring wells (MW-5 through MW-7) and from the previously installed monitoring wells
(MW-1 through MW-4) for submittal to the analytical laboratory.
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Samples obtained from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-6 on May 15, 1995 had been infiltrated
with a very minor amount of free product as observed in the sample containers. The thickness of
floating product, if present, could not be measured in the well because it dissipated with bailing
before sampling. Indications of floating product were demonstrated by the obvious hydrocarbon
film observed on the tape measure and the bailer before sampling.

The wells were purged of a minimum of 3 well volumes to allow representative sampling of the
formation water. The purge water was stored in 55-gallon drums along with the previously
collected development water. After purging, the water in the monitoring wells were allowed to

recharge to at least 80 percent of their static water level before they were sampled for laboratory
analysis.

Water samples were collected from the monitoring wells with clean, disposable bailers. To
establish that the water samples were representative of the aquifer, periodic measurements for pH,
temperature and specific conductance were made. The sample was collected only when the pH,
temperature and specific conductance reached a more or less constant value; copies of the field
log data sheets for each well are included in Appendix C to this report. Prior to sampling,
approximately half the length of the bailer was lowered past the air-water interface, and the water
was evaluated for floating product, sheen, or emulsion.

The collected water samples were slowly decanted into laboratory-cleaned, 40 milliliter glass vials
for low boiling hydrocarbon water samples or 1 liter amber bottles for high boiling hydrocarbon
samples, as appropriate for the type of analysis. The samples were quickly sealed in the sample
containers with Teflon-lined caps, labeled, and placed in iced storage for transport to the analytical
laboratory for testing. A Chain-of-Custody Record was initiated by our field technician; a

completed copy of this record is included in Appendix C to this report, with the results of the
analytical laboratory testing,.

Sibsiirface Conditi

At the location of the new monitoring wells MW-5 through MW-7,. the subsurface soil conditions
are generally as described for the nine soil borings; however, about 3 feet of clayey sand fill
material with metal shavings and a heavy petroleum odor was encountered beneath the concrete
slab. The materials encountered in the borings are described on Plates 3A through 3C. The
Unified Soil Classification System was used to describe soils encountered in the borings. A copy
of the classification system is shown on Plate 4, Unified Soil Classification Chart.

Ground water was encountered in an apparent confined water bearing zone at about 9 to 13% feet
below grade in the borings for the monitoring wells. Hydrocarbon contamination was observed
in the soil and/or water during the drilling of borings for monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-7.
No subjective evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was observed in the up-gradient
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monitoring well (MW-7),
\nalytical Results of Soil and G 1 W S I

Six soil samples were collected from the borings and were submitted to the laboratory for analyses
of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. The samples collected from the borings were analyzed
for TPH as gasoline and BTEX by EPA Methods 5030/8015M, and for TPH as diesel and TPH
as motor oil by EPA Methods 3550/8015M. The results of the laboratory analyses of the soil
samples indicated that the soil at the sample locations in the boring locations contained up to 99
ppm TPH as gasoline, up to 1800 ppm TPH as diesel, and up 1900 ppm TPH as motor oil. The
results of analytical laboratory analyses on soil samples from the borings for monitoring wells
MW-5 through MW-7 are summarized on Table 3, at the end of this report; the results for the
soil samples collected from the borings for the previously installed monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-4, are summarized on Table 4. Copies'of the Report of Laboratory Analysis for the
soil samples from borings MW-5 through MW-7 are included in Appendix B to this report.

Groundwater samples collected from wells at the site by our field technician were also analyzed
for possible contaminants. Samples collected on May 15, 1995, from monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-7 were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX by EPA Methods 5030/8015M |,
and TPH as diesel by EPA Methods 3510/8015M. The results of the laboratory analyses of the
water samples indicated that the ground water at the monitoring well locations contained up to 310
parts per billion (ppb) TPH as gasoline, 7.9 ppb benzene, and 5100 ppb TPH as diesel. The
results of analytical analyses of the ground water samples are summarized on Table 5, at the end

of this report. Copies of the Report of Laboratory Analysis are included in Appendix C to this
report.

The locations and elevations of the casings of the new monitoring wells were surveyed by David
L. Contreras, Land Surveyor, on June 2, 1995. A copy of the Monitoring Well Survey is
included as Appendix D of this report. Depth to ground water was measured in the monitoring
wells to the nearest 0.01-foot using a Soilinst Water Level Meter. Depth-to-water measurements
and the surveyed wellhead elevations were used to evaluate the groundwater gradient on May 15,
1995. The groundwater flow direction is to the south toward the Qakland Estuary. The ground
water elevation data are summarized in Table 6, along with the previous groundwater surface
data, at the end of this report. The calculations for the groundwater gradient do not appear to be

effected by the presence of floating product, if present, as the volume appears to be too small to
depress the potentiometric surface.
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of our additional investigative work, the approximate limits of the ground
water contamination beneath the site has been defined as shown on Plate 5. It appears that the
sheet pile wall at the western edge of the building (adjacent to the Qakland Estuary) is acting as
a barrier for migration of hydrocarbon contamination into the estuary. It appears that there are
one or more ancient gravel stream channels, as indicated by the sandy gravel and gravelly sand
layers encountered at depth in the boring for MW-1 and borings SB-4 and SB-9. It is reasonable
to believe that these ancient gravel stream channels are preferential pathways for migration of the
petroleum hydrocarbons. Subjective evidence of floating product was encountered on May 15,
1995 in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-6 and dissipated immediately after initial bailing. This
may be due to the fine grained soils which make up the formation which may be holding onto
product, preventing it from flowing into the well casing. Also, the bottom horizon of the confining
layer may be irregular, allowing trapped product to migrate laterally due to disturbances caused
by drilling and bailing. Subjective evidence of free product was encountered during drilling of
(e.g. predominantly trapped in soil samples with wormholes) of borings SB-1 through SB-4 and
SB-7. Some contamination in soil may have traveled vertically upwards several feet from the
bottom of the confining layer due to capillary action and diffusion within the capillary fringe. The
capillary fringe in this type of fine grained soils can be up to several feet in thickness. In addition,
petroleum contamination in soil was encountered starting at a depth of 4% feet in the vicinity of
monitoring well MW-2 (adjacent to the source) to about 8 feet in the vicinity of boring SB-9 and
monitoring well MW-6 (adjacent to the sheetpile wall).

Gasoline contamination was identified from a depth of about 6 feet to a depth of about 12 feet

below ground surface. A soil sample collected from 8 feet below ground surface contained 1700
ppm TPH as gasoline and 3.3 ppm benzene.

1.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend the following activities be performed to determine if free product exists in

groundwater and to establish a baseline for cleanup levels for dissolved hydrocarbons in
groundwater.

1) Monitor specifically for the presence of floating product in all wells be measured for the
thickness of floating product on a quarterly basis and determine the volume and extent of

the plume. Submit reports on a quarterly basis and make recommendations for floating
product removal after sufficient data is collected.
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2) Sample for Total Dissolved Solids in groundwater on a quarterly basis for one year to
determine if the groundwater beneath the site is considered to have present or future
beneficial uses. Report results along with quarterly reports on presence of floating product.

8.0 CLOSURE

These additional investigative activities have been performed by W. A. Craig, Inc. for the purpose
of further assessing the limits of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at the site. The results and
opinions of this work are based on data collected at the locations of soil and water samples
obtained from borings performed, and monitoring wells that were installed, as part of the
investigation. It should be recognized that occurrences of contamination can migrate with time
and could exist, or occur in the future, at other locations, or in amounts greater than those
detected during this investigation.

We trust this provides the information required at this time. If you have any questions, please
call. The following plates and appendices are attached and complete this report. A copy of this
report should be forwarded to the ACHCSA and RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region.

9.0 LIMITATIONS

The work performed was done solely for the purpose of investigating the status of potentially
contaminted soil. No soil engineering or geotechnical references are implied or should be
inferred. The subsurface investigation is meant only as a guide for your own decision making and
was not designed to satisfy regulatory requirements. Not all areas of concern were investigated
and the scope of work as carried out in this investigation did not provide for an adequate number
of samples to conclusively rule out subsurface contamination. The recommendations herein are
professional opinions that W.A. Craig, Inc. has endeavored to provide with competence and
reasonabale care, We are not able to eliminate the risks associated with environmental work. No
guarantees or warrants, express or implied, apply regarding our recommendations.
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TABLE 1

RESULTS OF ANALYSES FOR TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo
AND BTEX ON SOIL SAMPLES FROM SOIL BORINGS

(3/29 - 3/30/95)

2901 Glascock Street

QOakland, California

SB-1@9' 100 500 230 ND<0.01 | ND<0.01 ND<0.01 0.15
SB-1 @ 14’ 24 220 99 ND 0.006 ND 0.043
SB2 @ 8' 130 980 410 ND 0.020 ND 0.15
SB-2 @ 13' 56 300 120 ND 0.006 ND 0.098
SB-3@7 79 540 220 ND<0.05 | ND<0.05 ND <0.05 ND<0.05
SB-3 @ 12' 42 210 81 ND 0.007 ND 0.076
SB-3@ 15 1/2' 1.6 <74 22 ND ND ND 0.008
SB-4 @ &' 4.1 320 420 ND ND ND 0.008
SB-4 @ 13’ 3.7 66 83 ND ND ND ND
SB4 @ 18’ 1.4 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-7@ 8' 1,700 | 1,100 280 3.3 9.9 19 81
SB-7@ 11 1/2' 170 230 54 0.42 0.78 L7 5.9
SB-7T@ 16 1/2' 5.4 21 ND ND 0.021 0.030 0.077
SB-8 @ 8' ND 10 34 ND ND ND ND
SB-8 @ 13' 12 230 220 ND 0.008 0.005 0.022
SB-8 @ 17 18 270 180 0.009 0.020 0.007 0.040
SB-9@ 8' 56 960 570 ND ND 0.010 0.035
SB9@ 12 1/2' 590 | 5,700 | 2,300 ND<0.1 0.15 0.33 2.4
SB-10 @ 16 1/2' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Results are in parts per million
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limits



TABLE 2
RESULTS OF ANALYSES FOR TPHg, TPHd AND BTEX
ON GRAB SAMPLES OF GROUND WATER
FROM SOIL BORINGS (3/29 - 3/30/95)

2901 Glascock Street

QOakland, California
SB-1 310 17,000 ND 0.78 ND 0.91
SB-2 5,200 190,000 3.9 4.9 2.6 14
SB-3 1,000 110,000 ND 2.6 0.77 4.8
SB-4 1,100 9,900 ND 0.6 0.69 0.71
SB-7 260 130 13 13 10 40
SB-8 130 6,200 ND ND ND 0.89
SB-9 820 210,000 16 1.8 ND 4.4
SB-10 ND 250 0.65 1.2 ND 1.3

Results are in parts per billion (ppb)
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limits
NT = not tested



RESULTS OF ANALYSES FOR TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo
AND BTEX ON SOIL SAMPLES FROM BORINGS
FOR MONITORING WELLS MW-5, MW-6 AND MW-7

TABLE 3

(4/27/95)

2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

MW-5 @ 3' NT 1,200 1,900 NT NT
MW-5 @ 8' ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 @ 12 99 1,800 730 ND 0.017
MW-6 @ 8' 8.7 620 390 ND ND
MW-6 @ 12' 4.7 46 21 ND ND
MW-7@ 10' | ND ND ND ND ND

Results are in parts per million

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil

ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limits

NT = not tested




TABLE 4

RESULTS OF ANALYSES FOR TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo
AND BTEX ON SOIL SAMPLES FROM BORINGS

FOR MONITORING WELLS MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, AND MW-4

(9/23/94)

2901 Glascock Street

Oakland, California
MW-1@ 5' ND ND NT ND ND ND ND
MW-1 @ 10 48 300 NT ND 0.005 ND 0.086
MW-1 @ 15' 4.3 130 46 ND ND ND ND
MW-2 @ 4.5' 26 250 NT ND ND 0.017 0.021
MW-2@9 52 830 NT ND 0.018 ND 0.19
MW-2 @ 14.5' 50 7,900 3,900 0.039 0.022 0.61 0.84
MW-3 @5’ ND ND NT ND ND ND ND
MW-3 @ 9.5' 110 780 NT ND<0.04 | ND<0.04 | ND<0.04 0.30
MW-3 @ 15' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 @5’ ND ND NT ND ND ND ND
MW4 @9 ND ND NT ND ND ND ND
MW4 @ 14' 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Results are in parts per million

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limits

NT = not tested




TABLE 5
RESULTS OF ANALYSES FOR TPHg, TPHd AND BTEX
ON SAMPLES OF GROUND WATER
COLLECTED FROM MONITORING WELLS
2901 Glascock Street

QOakland, California
Vell
“
October 6, 1994
MW-1 NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-2 NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-3 NT 320 ND ND ND ND
MW-4 NT ND ND ND ND ND
January 20, 1995
MW-1 670 1,900 5.3 ND ND 1.1
MW-2 520 4,000 2 1.9 ND e
MW-3 86 460 ND ND ND ND
MWwW-4 ND "~ ND ND ND ND ND
May 15, 1995
MW-1 290 3,400 7.9 ND ND 1.4
MW-2 310 5,100 2.3 1.9 ND 1.4
MW-3 60 310 ND ND ND ND
MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 ND 490 ND ND ND ND
MW-6 120 1,100 5.6 0.88 ND 234
MW-7 110 ND ND ND ND ND

Results are in parts per billion (ppb)
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limits
NT = not tested



TABLE 6
GROUND WATER SURFACE ELEVATION DATA
at
2901 Glascock Street
QOakland, California
N Elevation Groundy e
October 6, 1994
MW-1 10.76 8.36 2.40
MW-2 10.62 7.17% 3.45
MW-3 9.87 6.59 3.28
MW-4 10.64 7.96 2.68
November 8, 1994
MW-1 10.76 6.04 4.72
MW-2 10.62 4.20 6.42
MW-3 : 9.87 4.13 5.74
MW-4 10.64 5.33 5.31
January 29, 1995
MW-1 10.76 6.67 4.09
MW-2 10.62 4.64 5.98
MW-3 9.87 4.47 5.40
MW-4 10.64 5.95 4.69
May 15, 1995
MW-1 10.76 7.08 3.68
MW-2 10.62 5.66 4.96
MW-3 9.87 5.08 4.79
MW-4 10.64 6.28 4.36
MW-5 10.61 7.54 3.07
MW-6 10.27 7.46 2.81
MW-7 9.85 3.46 6.39

Elevation measurements are in feet and referenced to mean sea level
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MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

11

15 )

16 ]

XX

[XIX]

[XIX]

19 )

Concrets - 14 Inches

SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL)
black (5Y 2.5/1), medium stiff, molst.

SANDY CLAY \}CL)
olive gray (5Y 5/2), medium stliff, molst to wet,
change 1o grayish brown (2.5Y5/2) at 7.5 feet,

Color ehange to greenish gray {5QY 5/1) at 9 foet.
500 ppm TPHd at 9 feet,

CLAYEY SAND {Sczr
greenish gray (5@ 6/1), loose, saturated.

SILTY SAND (SM)

dark green! gray (SGY 4/1), medium densae,
salurated, fine-gralned to medium-grained.
200 ppm TPHd at 14 feset,

Bottom of borehols at 15 feet below ground surface.

DRILL RIG

TE STARTED
DATE COMPLETED

8" Hollow Stem Auger/2*Mod, CA Sampler
312995 '
3/29/05

DIAMETER OF HOLE
TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION

8 Inches
15 feat
11 o0t MSL

-A. CRAIG, INC

USTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTO

Log of Boring SB-1
2901 Glascock Strest
Oakland, California

NUMBER
06

Vd/e)

DATE
6/95

REVISED DATE

(




MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

SN

N
[

Wood - 3 inches

Cencrele - 8 Inches

SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL) 7
black (5Y 2,5/1), medium stiff, molst,

L
1

SANDY CLAYEY SILT (ML) 5

greenlsh gray (5QY 551), medium stiff, molst.
i . Petroleum odor at 7 feet.

880 ppm TPHd at 8 feot.

®
XX

Grades sandler at 9.5 feet. 1

SANDY CLAY (CL)

groenlah graf {5QY 6/1), medium stiff, wet, )
@@ product In worm holes.
300 ppm TPHd at 13 feet, i

CLAYEY SAND (SC) ]
clive brown (2.5Y 4/4), locse, saturated,

e P, Fm\
ERRR

{ A Botiomof borehole at 16 feet below ground surface.

L e )
T
1
L i

DRILLRIG 8° Hollow Stem Auger/2*Mod. CA Sampler DIAMETER OF HOLE 8 Inches
DATE STARTED 3/29/95 " TOTALDEPTHOFHOLE 16 feet
DATE COMPLETED 3/20/95 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 11 feat MSL

W.A. CRAIG, INC
INDUSTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTO *

Log of Boring SB-2
2901 Glascock Strest

Oakland, Calfornia
JOB MUMBER

3406 ; m . DATE

4 6/95
¢

T
" |
1 1




MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

BLOWS/FT
DEPTH (FT)
SYMBOLS

Concrets - 14 Inches

CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND (SC)
dark yellowish brown (10Y! 4/68), medium dense, molst.

SILTY CLAY (CL
black (5Y 2.5/1), medium stiff, molst,

NN

CLAYEY SILT (ML)

dark greenish gray (SGY 4/1), medlum stiff, molat,
fres product In worm hales.
540 ppm TPHd at 7 feet,

Color change to greenish gray {5QY 6/1) at 9 feet.

XIXIX]

CGrades sandler at 11 feet
210 ppm TPHd at 12 faet,

X
]
5
5
5
oy

SILTY SAND (SM)
dark greenish gray (5QY 4/1), medium dense, saturatad.

’1:;:%: 57 ppm TPHd at 15.5 foot.

Bottom of borshole at 16 feet below ground surface,

DRILL RIG 8" Hollow Stem Auger/2*Mod, CA Sampler DIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches
I DATE STARTED 3/30/95 ' TOTALDEPTHOF HOLE 18 feet
DATE COMPLETED 3/30/95 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 11 feet MSL

W.A. CRAIG, INC
INDUSTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTG

. Log of Boring SB-3 )
2901 Glascock Street 2 C
QOakland, California ‘ '
JO8 NUMBER . BY DATE REVISED DATE
3406 . 6/95
4 / i




BLOWS/HFT
DEPTH (FT)

i

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

SN

rmmom - 30 inches

Veld - 24 Inches

S8ANDY CLAY SCL)
olive brown (2.5Y 4/4), medium slitf, molat,

Color change 1o dark greenish gray (5@Y 4/1) at 8 feat.
320 ppm TPHJ at 8 foot,

CLAYEY GRAVEL GC)
very dark graylsh brown {2.5Y 3/2), madium dense, wet.

: SANDY GRAVEL (@
dark greenlsh grayF&G 4/1), free product, T
i ! . €8 ppm TPHd at 13 feat,
4] cLaveY araveL ag)
— 15 A dark yellowlsh brown (10YR 4/4), dense, saturated. —
LV
- 8ILTY SAND (sM) -
A Ight ollve brown (2.5v 5/4), dense, saturated,
i 43 | % FPEF] 1.5 ppm TPHA at 18 feot.
] Botlom of borehole at 18.5 feet balow ground surface,
- 20 -
L 25 _ .
s 30 -
DRILLRAIG 8" Hollow Stem Auger/2*Mod. CA Sampler  DIAMETER OF HOLE 8lnches
DATE STARTED 3/25/95 TOTALDEPTHOF HOLE 185 foat
DATE COMPLETED 3/20/85 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 11 feet MsL
PLATE
W.A. CRAIG, INC Log of Boring SB-4 .
INDUSTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRAGTO 2901 Glascock Street 2 D
Oakland, Callfornia ~
JO8 NUMBER . Y DATE FEVISED DATE :
3406 % &/95

<



E g4
E 2 MATERIALS'DESCRIPTION
‘I
Concrete - 6 inches
[ 1 [#A eraveLLY cLavey SAND () -
i i -,-:::: dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), medium dense, molst.
- { ¥ SILTY CLAY (gL} ]
% black (5Y 2.5/1), medium stiff, molst,
[~ 5 % N
TIT] cwaversir vy
- e groenlsh gray (5QY 4/1), medium stiff, molst, 4
8 eavy gasoline edor, B
g o 1700 ppm TPHg and 1100 Ppm TPHd at 8 feet. i
= 101, -
[
| 14
10 52 ]
E, {1 CLAYEY GRAVEL (@C) 4
Rt dark greenish gray (S@Y 4/1 ), dense, wet.
f 25 X 230 ppm TPHd at 11,5 feet,
= ]
i K CLAYEY SAND (SC)
1 clive brown (2.5Y 4/4), dense, wet, 3
30
- 154 ¢ .
41  SILTY SAND (sM)
s ¥ dark grayish brown gzsv 4/2), very dense, saturated, g
41 B I::-‘ 21 ppm TPHd at 18.5 teet.
§ B Bottom of borehole at 17 feet below ground surface. 1
— 25 -]
| 30
DRILLRIG 8" Hollow Stem Auger/2'Mod. CA Sampler DIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches
DATE STARTED 3/30/95 " TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 17 feet
DATE COMPLETED 3/30/95 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 11 foet MSL
PLATE
W.A. CRAIG, INC Log of Boring SB-7
INDUSTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTO - 2901 Glascock Street ) 2 E
Oakland, California '
J0B NUMBER ) BY DATE REVISED DATE
3406 % 6/95

‘]




BLOWS/FT
DEPTH (FT)
SYMBOLS

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

NN

| 10
i 1 L
g = g_% ..'%
- 15

Concrets - 30 Inches

8ANDY SILTY CLAY (C
black (5Y 2.5/1), medlum stiff, molst,

SANDY CLAYEY SILT (ML)
ight clive brown (2.5Y 5/4), soft to medium sliff, molst.

10 ppm TPHd at 8 feet.

Color change 1o dark greenish gray (5QY 4/1) at 10 feet,

CLAYEY GRAVEL(GC)
ollve (5Y 4/3), medium dense, wet.

SILTY SAND (SM)

dark greenish gray (5@ 4/1), dense, saturated,
free product,
230 ppm TPHd at 13 feet,

Color change to greenish gray (5@ 4/1)at 17 fest,
270 ppm TPHd at 17 feet,

Bottom of borehole at 18.5 feet below ground surface.

-~ 20 -
. 25 _| _
- 30 A

DRILLRIG 8" Hollow Stem Auger/2"'Mod. CA Sampler ~ DIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches
DATE STARTED 3/29/95 TOTAL DEPTHOF HOLE  18.5feet
DATE COMPLETED 3/29/95 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 11 feet MSL
PLATE

W.A. CRAIG, INC | Log of Boring SB-8

INDUSTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTO 2901 Glascock Street . 2 F
Oakland, Callfornia _

JOB NUMBER . DATE REVISEDDATE

3406 }i’wﬁ;‘n 6/95

‘)




E 4
§ E 2 MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
2 4 £
Concrete « 4 inches
L . #.24  GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND SC)
A dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6). }
-
B 1 / SANDY SILTY CLAY (cy 1
/ black (5Y 2.5/1), medlum stiff, molst,
L 5] % -
% CLAYEY SILT (ML)
i 1 M light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), medium stif, molst. .
L 9 s % Color ehanga to dark greenlsh gray (SGY 4/1) at 8 feet. J
960 ppm TPHd at 8 fest.
- . CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC) -
fe dark greenlsh gray (SQY 4/1), loose, saturated.
L Free product In soll at 11 feet. J
13 "ol SANDY GRAVEL (GPL -
e dark graeniaagray QY 4/1), loose, saturated,
) 5,700 ppm TPHd at 12.5 feel. 1
i 18 R
g 2
s X _
KT siLrysanp sm
i 47 :¢: [111]  dark greenlsﬁl gray (SQY 4/1), very dense, ]
L i = Bottom of borehola at 16.5 feet below ground surface. |
| 20 -
_ B -1 E
_ N “
_ = J
DRILL RIG 8" Hollow Stem Auger/2*Mod, CA Sampler DIAMETER OF HOLE 8 Inches
. DATE STARTED 3/30/95 " TOTALDEPTHOF HOLE  16.5fset
' DATE COMPLETED 3/30/95 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 11 feat MSL
PLATE
“ W.A. CRAIG, INC Log of Boring SB-9
INDUSTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTO 2901 Glascock Street . :2 G
Oakland, California _
JOB NUMBER i DATE REVISED DATE '
3406 4.0 6/95 -

J




MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

BLOWS/FT
DEPTH (FT)
SYMBOLS

Concreta - 18 inches

... ]  GRAVELLY SAND eP)
i e ] graylsh brown (10YR 5/2), 1

SILTY CLAY (;,‘L
black (5Y 2.5/1), medium stiif, molst.

Grades sandler at 5.5 feet. .
Color change to dark graylsh brown (2.5Y 4/2) at 8 foet,

K

NN

SANDY CLAYEY SILT (ML) H
olive (5Y 4/3), soft, molat.

Grades to medlum stiff at 9.5 feet, 1

XX

13 Coler change to olive gray (5Y 4/2) at 12 foet,

13

X
5
2
5
5
5

Coler change to greenlsh gray (SGY 5/1) / olive brown —
(2.5Y 4/4) at 15 feet,

XTI

14

SILTY SAND (SM) g
brown (10YR 4/3), medium dense, saturated.

el SAND (SP) b
z brown (10YR 4/3), some gravels.

Bottom of borehole at 18.5 feet below ground surface, ]

[XIX)

By

DRILL RIG 8° Hollow Stem Auger/2'Mcd, CA Sampler ~ DIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches
DATE STARTED 3/30/95 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE  18.5 fest
DATE COMPLETED 3/30/95 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 11 feet MSL

W.A. CRAIG, INC , Log of Boring SB-10
INDUSTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTO 2901 Glascock Street :

Qakland, California

JOB NUMBER + REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE :
3406 ) ' 6/95 ‘

]




E ¢4
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL % E % MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
Christy Box a a
N = Concrete - 14 inches
| NEN 1 CLAYEY SAND (S ;
I :§ \ mﬂ dark grayltshc)brown (2.5Y 3/2), medium dense,
\ % 4 st, metal shavings, E
- N RN J 1200 ppm TPHd at 3 feet. :
N :
[ NENE X SILTY CLAY (cL '
- § § £ 11 5_|K black (5Y 2.5/1), medium stiff, molst,
X _
f N N =
R -
- N N SANDY CLAYEY SILT (ML ]
\ \ olive (5Y 5/3), medlum stiff, molst.

11

B S
NN

T ] T T
dla. PVC siotted screen — wj«— 2" dia. PYC blank caslng—-][

Color changs 1o greenlsh gray (5@ 5/1) at 8.5 feet,

SANDY CLAY (CL) -

clive gray (5Y 4/2), medlum stiff, wet.
Petroleum odor at 11 feet. :

oo
a .t i Free product at 12 feet, J
! bl :
8 =
- b SILTY SAND (SM) a
8 ; ; 'g dark brown (10YR 4/3), dense, saturated.
E i = 29 |
| — SAND (5P) l
L . — & olive (5Y 5/3) / ollve brown (Z.SY 4/4), dense,
E\ ""“f‘ fo saturated, medlum-grained 1
s i : i 4
L , t: g
- oV — || v Botlom of borehols at 20 fest below ground surface. -
- 25 -
| 30 _
DRILLRIG 8" Hollow Stem Auger/2*Mod. CA Sampler DIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches
DATE STARTED 4/27/05 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 20 feet
DATE COMPLETED 4/27/95 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 10.61 feet MSL
W.A. CRAIG, INC VL?Q of Boring MW-5 and PLATE
ell Completion Detall
INDUSTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTO ° 2901 Glasgock Street 3 A
Qakland, Californla s
JOA NUMBER , BY DATE REVISED DATE
3406 7% 6/95 ‘

(-
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WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
Christy Box

BLOW.
DEPTH (FT)
SYMBOLS

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

NN

bentonite seal
Y

K

Leer

17

X

T l T T
[e——— 2" dla. PYC siotted screen —le—— 2" dia. PYC blonk casing_qf
I L‘I‘
-.‘
-i
o
L l L L
X XA

RN RN aa |
£2/12 sond

Concrete - 12 Inches

GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND (SC)
dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6).

SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL)
black (5Y 2.5Y/1), medium stiff, molat,

CLAYEY SILT (ML)
olive (5Y 4/4), medium stiff, molst.

Color change to dark gray (5Y 4/1) at 8 feet.
620 ppm TPHd at 8 feet,
Grades sandler at 10 feet.

GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND (SC)

olive gray (5 4/2), medium dense, wet, free product,

48 ppm TPHd at 12 foet.

SILTY SAND SN?1
dark gray (5Y 4/1), medium dense, saturated.

Coler change to olive gray (5Y 4/2) at 15 feet.

SAND (SP)
dark brown (10YR 3/3), dense, saturated,

Bottom of borehole at 20 fest below ground surface,

- 25 _
- 30 .l
DRILL RIG 8° Hollow Stem Auger/2*Mod. CA Sampler DIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches
DATE STARTED 4/27/95 ' TOTALDEPTHOF HOLE 20 feet
DATE COMPLETED 4127195 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 10.27 feet MSL
W.A. CRAIG, INC Log of Boring MW-8 and

INDUSTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTO

Well Completion Detall
2901 Glascock Strest
Oakland, California

3B

JOB NUMBER ) D BY
s G

DATE REVISED DATE
6/95

P




E g4
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL g 8 MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
Christy Box [ E
] : Asphelt - 8 Inches.
d | Ctrahu Il AB - 8 Inches, 4
i SANDY SILTY CLAY (CLy

grout——|

benfonite seol
@
()]
1 { L L
DIXIX

=N

— |

NN

Lot b

Je——2" dia. PYC slotted screen———l, 2" dio. PYC bionk caslng-—-{{

Ry

——r—rt
Lot ot

fe———— #2/12 sand
8
DXIXIX

very dark graylsh brown (2.5Y 3/2), medium stiff, molst. 5

SANDY CLAY (CL)
Ight olve brown (2.5Y 5/4), medium stiff, molst,

CLAYEY SILT (ML)
grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2), soft, saturated. ?

SILTY CLAY (CL)
dark graylsh brown (2.5Y 4/2), stiff, wet.

Color change to clive brown (2.5 4/4) at 15 feet, -

SAND EP}
dark brown (10YR 3/3), dense, saturated,
Bottom of borehole at 18 fest below ground surface.

- 20 i
- 25 "
e 30 -
DRILL RIG 8° Hollow Stem Auger/2'Mod. CA Sampler  DIAMETER OF HOLE 8 inches
DATE STARTED 4/27/95 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 18 feet
DATE COMPLETED 4/27/95 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 9,85 feet MSL
W.A. CRAIG, INC Log of Boring MW-7 and PLATE
, Well Completion Detall
INDUSTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRAGTO 2901 Glascock Street . 3
Qakland, California
JOB NUMBER : BY DATE REVISED DATE .
3406 Wﬂ 6/95

)




MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
¥ -° e “-
W 02, *e| WELL GRADED GRAVELS WITH OR
E CLEAN GRAVELS ‘ .:_;,., WITHOUT SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES
g WITH LITTLE 2o
g GRAVELS GRNOFINES Gp }, .. g POORLY GRADED GRAVELS WITH OR
. | WITHOUT SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES
' 5 | MORE THAN HALF P ¥ ks
92 | coars FRACTION )
3 IS LARGER THAN , GM 19 siLTY GRaveLs,
NO. 4 SIEVE 8IZE ¢ 4 | SILTY GRAVELS WiTH saND
ar GHEAVELS WITH h'd
OVER 15% FINES
l 5 ’8 CLAYEY GRAVELS,
gg CLAYEY GRAVELS WITH SAND
&
Q0a WELL GRADED SANDS WITH OR
g CLEAN SANDS WITHOUT GRAVEL, LITTLE OR NO FINES
WITH UITTLE
; SANDS OR NO FINES | POORLY GRADED 8ANDS WITH oR
I WITHOUT GRAVEL, LITTLE OR NO FINES
w | MORE THAN HALF '
Z | coARSE FRACTION
£ | 1S SMALLER THAN SILTY SANDS WITH OR
NO. 4 SIEVE $IZE WITHOUT GRAVEL
SANDS WITH
l OVER 15% FINES W
*1 CLAYEY SANDS WiTH OR
-4 WITHOUT GRAVEL
W ML INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK
G . FLOUR, SILTS WITH SANDS AND GRAVELS
§ SILTS AND CLAYS cL / INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTIGITY
l 98 LIOUID LIMIT 80% OF LESS /| CHAYS WITH SANDS AND GRAVELS, LEAN GLAYS
S E L
ORGANIC SILTS OR CLAYS
8 5 OL 1 oF Low PLASTICITY
I z4 AN
g & MH INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR DIATOMACEOUS,
i Y FINE SANDY OR SILTY SOILS, ELASTIC 8ILTS
23
I = SILTS AND ClAYS CH / INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY,
E LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50% A FAreuave
r
g OH % 7] ORANIC 8ILTS OR CLAYS
5 OF MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY
yy s
l HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS PT ZFQJ&”EH%TN‘TES olLs
Perm - Permeability O - No Soll Sample Recovered
Consal - Consolidation V| - Disturbed Soll Sample Recoversd
LL - Liquid Limit (%) | | - Sample Submitted for Laboratory Analysis
Pl - Plastic Index (%) | - Undisturbed Soll Sample Recovered
G + Specific Gravity ¥ - First Encountered Ground Water Level
MA - Parlicle Size Analysls ¥ - Plezometric Ground Water Level
25YR62 - Soll Cotoralcoording 10 )
Munsall Soil Color Charts (1975 Editio
gl { ) Penetration - Sample drive hammer welght - 140 pounds
5aYsR2 - GSA Rock Color Chart falllng 30 inches. Blows r:gulrod to drive
sampler 1 foot are Indicated on the logs
PLATE
W. A. CRAIG, INC. Unified Soll Classification Chart
ITDUSTRIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTOR 2901 Glascock Street
‘ Qakland, California
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APPENDIX A

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. ANALYTICAL
TEST RESULTS FOR SOIL AND GRAB WATER SAMPLES
FROM BORINGS (3/29 - 3/30/95)



e CRAIG  P.BL

McCAMPBELL ' ANALYTICAL INC. ) Z“T'i,':“';‘:; i?ﬁ.‘iﬂ’ge#ﬁlf’iﬁﬁi‘;‘.ﬁ%m i
W.A. Craig, Inc. Client Project 1D 3406; Glascock 1D:a.te Sampled; 03/29-03/30/95' 1
P.O. Box 448 Date Reccived: 03/30/95
‘“\'apa‘ CA 94559-0448 Client Contact: Bill Craig Date Extracted: 03/30/95
| Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/30-04/01/95
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, with BTEX*

EFPA methods 3030, moadified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Culifornis RWQCB (SP Bay Region) m:lhu(!! GCFID(SOﬁ?‘I

Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene Et};}éixl\):n-% Xylencs ngr%;ie ‘
| 51233 | 34065883 S | N> | N> | ND | ND ' ND .| 10 *:
| ams 3406 §B8,13 s 128 | ND | 0008 | 0005 0022 | g7 |
C s123s 3406 $BS,17 s 18g | 0009 | 0020 | 0007 L oo | 101 |
| s136  w0eB8W | W | 10g | ND | ND | D o | o ’
L 51237 3406 SB9.S S 6g | ND ND | 0010 | 0035 | |
IL 91238 | 3406SBOA2S | S | S0g |ND<Ol| 0.5 o 1 24 5 91 }
S0 | 3406SBOW | W | 820geh | 16 18 | ND | 44 %0 |

51240 3406 $B10.16.5 S ND ND N> | ND ] ND 7 |

| s1241 | M06SBIOW | W | NDag | 068 12 ND 13 101 l
},.- 1240 | 3406887065 | S | S4dg | ND | o021 | 0030 ; 0oom | o1 |
s | uesmwW | w | a0 | 13 IR % |
| s 3406 SB7.8 S b | 33 | 99 19 8L o '[
- suss { 3406 SB3,12 s 2 | ND | oo | ND 3 0076 | 102
| s124 | 3406 SB7.1LS $ 170d,g | 042 0.78 17 s9 . |

Reporting Limitunlessother- | W | 50ugL | 05 | 05 | 05 . o5 ,
' wise stated; ND means not de- T
tected above the reporting limh | S | 10mgkg| 0005 0.005 0005 ©  0.005

‘% water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples In mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L ;
|
i# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak ‘

|
;+ The fg].lowin%dcscri tions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not ;
.responsible for i

; heir interpretati n:ag difis o[{ akly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
1ange co oumés are @Jﬁcant agad gaso H) ?tcr soline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
|are sagugl ant, 7) solins rangs ¢ rhtpgun 8 having broad chromato graphic peaks are significant; blolpglcallg '
;alctgg ;5::o#tna) ,s t°ro gHapaétornt,a ogs nolt appear to edgrmd rom gasohl?ch('i):f) ?Sc to a few 1spla%e1
- ent, n soline or ignificant; h) lighter th i ib
!Eh:cn};)) e isgprcscm;_s ng:rc% @hnmglc ngtae;:‘ngnccmpoun sare significant; h) lighter than water immiscible




]

il

‘ : 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 04553
VMcCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: $10-798.1622

!W.A. Craig, Ine,
]P.O. Box 443

Client Projsct ID: 3406; Glascock Date Sampled 03/29-03/30/95

Date Received: 03!30:’95

!Napa, CA 945590448 Client Contact: Bill Cralg Date Extracted: 03/30!95
I

. Cllent P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/30-04/01/95 _

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasolinc*, with BTEX*
‘BPA methods 5030 modifled 8015, and 8

20 o7 602; Californis RWQCB (ST Ba egion) method SCRID(5030) I
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)* | Benzene | Toluenc [ Em} lbcn ! | Xylenes islf;r%;:ie
— T : .l
| 51247 3406 SB3.15.5 S Lég ND ND + ND ! 0008 98
e ! ! ]
| 51248 | 3406 SB3.-W W 11000geh | ND 26 077 ? 48 | 106
1249 | 3406 5837 S 798 [ND< 0.035|ND< ooﬂNm 005|ND< 005| 9]
N i i |
‘ : 1
> 1 ‘
N —
: I
: i p
| | | |
‘I——n.-...._ -------- — B o.T-.nl - : —
g | | ;
| : ' r
S ‘f‘ s ——
I
|
k }
Reporting Limitunlessother. | w | s wL | 05 | oos | gs 0.5
wise stated: ND means not de- . i
i tected above the rcporﬂng mit g L0 mg/kg 0.005 ! 0.005 ; 0,005 0.008

'* water and vapor samples are reported inug/L,

soll samples In mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts In mg/L
# clutlered chromatogram: sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

*+ The following descri tions of the TPH ¢h t
rcspo%sxblg for%hgir 1§1 etan;hg a u : r ama H 4 e and McCampb

1l Analytical is not
razige oo goun s cama fi t ed gasoline is sx 'mtg Q'cav{‘ 11111
are sxﬁmﬁ ant;
altere o c ’IQ g?'m

f,° g rang ecompoun cm slmobgfi?a:txon
romatcfgaphic ?c? 5 ar siguficant; blo
s g)stron patt appearto oline (7
shcenﬁ)h

than water immiscible

-
yif)oncloaf ewlsolateg
£a50 eor cse mngccompoundsaro mgmﬁcant h) lighter
ase is prescnt no recogmzabla patte

— )

DHS Cenification No. 1644 ___"_/o_fi__Edward Hamilton, Lab Direcior



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: $10-798-1620 Pax: §10-798-1622

r
WA, Craig, Inc.

Cllent Project ID: 3406, Glascock Date Sampled: 03/29-03/30/95

l DHS Certificatjon No. 1644

[P.0. Box 448 : Date Received: 03/30/95
l Napa, CA 94559-0448 Client Contact: Bill Craig Dats Extracted: 03/30/95
| Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/31-04/03/95
. Diesel Range (C10~C23), Motor Oll Range (> C18) Extractuble Hydrocarbony as Dicsel & Motor Off *
EPA4 methods modlﬂod 8013, end 3350 or 3510 Californla RWQCH (s¥ BIYROEIOH) tthod GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)
[
; - 0
' LD ClemtD | Matrix TPH(d)* TPH(mo) 4 gﬁgg;;’gy
l 51233 3406 SB8.8 S 10,g 34 91
- ! : et
51234 3406 SB8.13 S 230,2 220 ; 97
| 51235 34046 8§B8.17 S 270,a 180 ) 95
51236 3406 SB8-W W 6200,8 - 101
I 1237 3406 SB9.8 s 960,a 570 109 -
| 51238 3406 $B9,12.5 S 5700,2 2300 97
l 81239 3406 SB9-W W 210,000,2,h,1 - 108
[ 51240 3406 §B10.16.5 S ND ND 98
I 5124] 3406 SB10-W W 250,8 {10
51242 j 3406 SB7.16.5 $ 21,2 ND 96
R — —_—
l 51243 } 3406 SB7-W w 1304 101
I 51244 3406 SB7.8 S 1100,a,4 280 105
51245 3406 8B3.12 S 210, 81 103
I 51246 3406 SB7.11.5 S 230,8,d 54 106
| Reporting Limit unless othsr. W S0ugL ' 250 ug/L
| wise stated; ND means not da. :‘
I I\ tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
% water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/l,
I I luttered ch t , O} t ak is on elevated
T B TR gl pots. o s ek on
|
'+ The follo descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are curso nature and McCam bell Ana wallsnot
I responslblev?nxg their &te Ipretation: a) djﬂoc% fkli n%élﬂc J g[ gnfﬂp sel ra
comsou ds are nt' no rccogm.zab 8 c) agad dxm s&?uﬁl t) d) soline ra ﬁ:m&:ouﬁb
are gmﬁcant ¢) medivm bo a tcrn t'does not ese ﬁ fohetoa cwnf%
resent; g LL gﬁ%c compou; %arc significan: h) lighter th ter Lm:msc ¢ phase is present: [) result t may
l Lcamf’ cmlly ue unawidabls extraction of sispends pm

/("z:/ Edward Hamilton, LabD irector
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BICHATURE OF SAMPLER

TURNAROUND
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o) i= SAMPLE !DENTJFJCAT!ON x
(a9¢ —
“ tha h®c&m ] o
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APPENDIX B

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. ANALYTICAL
TEST RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES FROM BORINGS FOR
MONITORING WELLS MW-5, MW-6, AND MW-7
(4/27/95)




T -_-——.-_—u
Clien Project ID - #

INapa, cA 94559-0448

Client Contact: Bjy Craig

3406; Glascock

Extracted: 05/01/95
Client .0 Dare Analy;d: 05/01-05/04/95 ,l
Diesel Range ¢ C10-C23) Motor Of Range (» C18) Extractable Rvdrocarbonl &% Dicscl # & Motor Qjj » |
EPA methods modified 2015 and 3380 or 3310, California Rw. B (5F Ba Reglon method GCFID(3 30) or R(3510 !
I CLam | ClientID | Magiy | TPH (d)* TPH (o) * [ @ﬁggggfy
s e MWe.g’
I s 3406 MW, 13
| 52185 f 3406 Mws, 15
lﬁ 52156 3406 MW3, 3¢
I\ 52157 3406 Mws,g*
5218 ! 3406 MW7.1¢r

I |
ﬁ

————
{ |
'—_________b_,l‘.___._
.cporn’ng Limit unjege Other.
Wise Stated; means not de.
W¥ed abhove the

Teporting limiy

a1¢ and sampla eaks, or; surrg le peak is on ctlevated
v ilurwngo}oﬁg:%al eagrada. gitep

Uowin , the TPY chromarg M are cursory in nature and McCq bell A paj ical is not
: I thejr lerpretation: b)) Lfnmodiﬁeg or wea r??o(éiﬂcdt lese] [g simﬁ'}gant; b) dmcl ran
198 ou; gificant: g reco ble atterﬁ; ¢) aged dldga Significant), d) gasoline Tange compounds
v:s:gmﬁcaﬂt; ¢) mediym bolling Fofnt aitern that ‘dos ot match digse] f?)'f)m-w 10 2 few feofare pe
‘SRENt g)' ran§c ¢ompoy ds?;g/siamfcant: h) lightery 20 water immise ¢ sheen s Present; i) liqujq sample
2 ontaing greq erthan vol! ° $¢diment’
— “‘h—-_-—_-_'_-———___h-_‘——-_'-—_—-—‘—_—‘__---“"‘"ﬂ-'M-—‘hﬂ

‘I.I:cn‘iﬁcation No. 1644

i

-Edwardy amilton, Lah Director



™ ey = 1o _—1“‘:

- SR FROM

f‘lcCampbeH Qnalgtica] Ire T WA CrRAIG P.p1
i MCCA_MPBELL ANALYTICA.L INC, 1o 2;(:12?;0%;;;2;%#?Z;'Puhcco, Pt

510-798-1622

IPW.A. Craig, Inc.
.O. Box 448

Client Project ID: # 3406; Glascock

rapa, CA 945590448

Date Sampleq: 04/27/95

#me Received: 05/01/95

.-.-.-m--..-.-—vn...w-m.-.- P

Client Contac: Bill Crajg Date E Mracted: 05/01/95

|Client p,0: jDate Analyzed: 05/01/93
_—

I Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile B

- el

line*, with BTEX g
b Ekegiou)n'lcthod GCP!D{S(BO) ‘
: I i ]
5 ; ; + ' Ethylben.| ., % Rec.
I Lab ID ! Client ID ) Matrix l TPH(g) ! Benzene [' Toluene j zgnc ]J Xylenes Surrogate

=

i
‘h-fl

UK | 3406 Mwr 10
|j_ ——.._,__r_-._‘*——————._____

R!:ﬂng Linit ynless othey.
WISe stated; ND meang not de.
ccted above the reporting limijt

"ALET and vapor samples are Teported in ug/, acts in mg/L,

soil samples ip nmg/kg, and ail TCLp extr
:l!crcd chromatogram: sample peak coclutes
+

with surrogate peak
The follow escriptions of thy TPH chromat 3T CUrsory in nature and McCampbell Anallytw' al is not
;pons?b]c fg}%lgcir in ergn:toatit :s:a un di?%do gra“rgaﬁ mog lged gasofx‘ne is slgn.%cagt; b) heavier soling /
Fompounds are s; cant&cge gal}giﬁnc );c)ﬁghtcxaésolme rangeco,mpogE : oSt mobile fraction)
- icant; g}) soline range omlpgunds having Broa chromatographic Peaxs are significany; bip ogically
CTM pasoline?; &) TPH pattern tha 0¢S 1ot appear to be derived om gasoline (7): Hon
2Ks present: %) ;!rqnglg aged gasoline ordiese]r,
CRIS present: | Wd samplay
) Lig DA

: ¢ L0 a few isolared
e Compoundsare Signuficany; hy lighter than water Immiscible
al conraing grg'gfhr than. 5ve| Y% sediment; 1) ng fecognizable pattern,

/A/‘E

. 2 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

S Certification No, 1644




APPENDIX C

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. ANALYTICAL
TEST RESULTS AND FIELD LOG DATA SHEETS
(GROUND WATER SAMPLING 5/15/95)




T

;\,-ch.ﬂ.MPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

/ 110 2nd Avenpe South, #
Tele: 510- 798-1620

D7, Pachcco, CA 94553
Fax: 510-798-16?.2

Dare Sampleqd: 05/15/95 ;
IDate Receiveg; 05/15/95

[Date Extracted: 05/13-

WA Craig, Ine,
PO, Box 148

Napa, ca 43590448

‘-..___-._,.._--_._

03/16/93
|Date Analyzeq: 05/15-05/16/95
- Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volugire Hydrocarong g4 Gasoline®, with BTy
E:‘._’?-'ﬂ&‘_‘ 2030, modifled g9 J.4nd 8020 o 802: Caltforniy RWOCR rsp Bav Region) mer 1 OCFID 3030y
. Lab[p , ClientIp !Matrix ' TPH(g)* !Benzenc Toluene |Ethylben-
L——. _________ — i
|

% Ree, |
zene | X¥lones fSurrogatc
| B8R pws | w 110,d/e ’ ND ND ND | Np 100
. "““""""]'“"““‘““' ! r ]
| 32489 | w f 1 Np

L MW

s " MW.2

52471 : MW-1
T MW.5s
. sum MW
5;2474 : MWy
S i

tels

- Reponing L imir unless other.
I | Wise Stated; ND

- fected above (he reporting limy; |

= The followin descriptions ofthe TPY ¢hromato am are curs "in natyre and Mc,Campbeu nalytica] Is not
Tesponsible rorgihoir infcrpretation:a umrmiiﬁed%ma 'moc?iged gasoline js gf Icant; b cavier &gasqﬂne
.range ‘ompoundsare slrgmﬂcant(agc 8asoling?): c) ter gasoling 1ange compoyn $ (the most mabile action)
‘are s:gmfzcaru: d) gasoline range compounds having Broa chromaéchgraphxc Peaks are ¢ cant; biglo
altere £gasoline 7 egj' TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from
0 a few lsolated Peaks %rcser;t; 8) stron y
AN water immigohjo is

ically
Olne (Stod ards solvenr ;;
aged casoline of diese] fangs compoyp i
sheen Present: ¥ hiquid sample that eont
recognizable Dattern,

one
ds are sigguﬂ' cane b

210 greater thy

I e——

} ter|
N~ 5ol sediment; J) no|
JHS Cerrificar

|
on No. 1644

e Edwarg Hamﬂton, Lab Direciop




270 R

FROM

MeCampbe ] |

~ e ARnalytical Ine TQ WA CRRIG P.@3
110 2nd Avenye South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
i MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL Inc, Tole: $10-798-1620_Fax: 510.798.1099
I’-'-_"—‘—-—-— -_"——_—n__,_*___——-—___‘-_—’_—— - ———
W A, Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: # 3406; Glascock Date Sampled: 05/15/938
IP.O. Box 448

iNapa, CA 945590448

Date Received: 05/15/95

Client Contact: Bl Craig

Date Extracteq: 03/16/95
{Clicnt PO E}aw Analyzed: 05/16/95 ’
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extraotanie Hydrocarbons as Diegel » 7
PA methods modified 801§ 3, 804 3550 op 3310: Californla RWOCH (sF Bay Region) method O CFID(3530) ar QCFID(3510)
| , . .

Lab 1D ClientlD | Matrix TPH(d) /gjg;g;;:'?—}
SHG8 | Mwag w ND | % |
5469 | Mwas W 3102 ]

e | ¥ | - _

S2430 MW-2 W 5100, 100

| N e
' S24m ! MW-] w 3400,a 100
sumn | MW.-$ W 490, 100
I 413 | Mws W 1100,a 96
_sume | MW-4 W ND 100
- —
: | .
— ——ﬁ_—‘ﬁ‘“-—_““‘ o
i
———
S .
e ,ﬁ._\_J%____h____h_ +
. ]f -
. . _ |
“Eonmg Limit unless other- W S0ug/L |
Stated. ND means not de. b—
tected above the reporting limit g 1.0 mg/kg J

©I samples are reported in ug/lL,

tered chromatogram o, resultin oclutod SurTOgAte mple pe Or; surrogate peak is on elevated

a 'nc Or; surrogate sbocn dmﬁn?s Jgng: mﬂmi :f >§racpt‘ aks, bSp

Thcf ollowing descri tions of't TP are curso 1 anndCam bell Analytie lis not
sLb}o torgau Ir 1% rprct am wiaj}k 74 sc is s! d nt b) cfﬁse?

). § 2reé signify § gmiz:b aucrﬂ c) age sel? ), d) cran eﬁam ougﬁs

¢ cant ¢) medium that ‘dozg not matoh 1) one loa few 1sofate

‘esent; g) oil ran cc&agougdsar nt h) lightert n“atcrimzmscib ccn:sprcs::nt 1) liquid samplc

81 com ns R.TOH er

g WP,

soll samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/l.

q “If“cmﬁcation No. 1644

i -é Edward Hami]ton, LabDirector
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APPENDIX D
MONITORING WELL SURVEY
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